
ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
April 4, 1996

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, )
)

Complainant, )
) PCB 95-135

v. ) (Enforcement- SpecialWasteHauling)
)

YESLEY SERVICECOMPANY, INC., )
)

Respondent. )

OPINION AND ORDEROF THE BOARD (by R.C. Flemal):

This mattercomesbeforetheBoard upona two-countcomplaintfiled April 24, 1995,
by the AttorneyGeneralof the Stateof Illinois, on behalfof theIllinois Environmental
ProtectionAgencyand thePeopleof theStateof Illinois, againstYesleyServiceCompany,
Inc.(Yesley),an Illinois corporationlocatedin Steelville,RandolphCounty. Thecomplaint
allegesthat YesleyhasviolatedSections21(a), 21(d)and21(p)of theIllinois Environmental
ProtectionAct (Act), (415ILCS 5/21(a), 21(d), 21(p)(1994))and35 Ill. Adm. Code808.121
by failure to providea specialwastedeterminationandby allowing the opendumpingof waste
materials.

Pursuantto 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(2), thepartiesfiled ajoint motionrequestingrelief from
theAct’s hearingrequirementon March 1,1996. TheBoardpublisheda notice of thewaiver
onMarch 6, 1996; no objectionto thegrantingof thewaiver wasreceived. Waiverof
hearingis herebygranted.

Thepartiesfiled a Stipulationand SettlementAgreementon February20, 1996. The
Stipulationsetsforth factsrelating to thenature,operations,andcircumstancessurrounding
theclaimedviolations.Yesleydeniesthe allegedviolations andagreesto pay acivil penaltyof
five thousanddollars ($5,000.00).

The Boardfinds the settlementagreementacceptableunder35 Ill. Adm. Code 103.180.
This settlementagreementin no way affectsrespondent’sresponsibilityto comply with any
federal,stateor local regulations,including butnot limited to theAct andthe Board’s
pollution control regulations.

This opinion constitutestheBoard’sfindings of factand conclusionsof law in this
matter.



ORDER

1) TheBoard herebyacceptsthe Stipulationand SettlementAgreementexecutedby
thePeopleofthe Stateof Illinois andYesleyServiceCompany,Inc., an Illinois
corporationlocated in Steelville,RandolphCounty. TheStipulationand
SettlementAgreementareincorporatedby referenceasthoughftilly setforth
herein.

2) Yesley shallpay the sumof five thousanddollars ($5,000.00)within 60 daysof
thedateof this Order. Suchpaymentshallbe madeby certifiedcheckor
moneyorderpayableto the Treasurerof the StateofIllinois, designatedto the
EnvironmentalProtectionTrust Fund,and shallbe sentby First Classmail to:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
FiscalServicesDivision
2200Churchill Road
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Thecertified checkor moneyordershall clearly indicateon its Yesley’sFederal
Employer IdentificationNumberand that paymentis directedto the
EnvironmentalProtectionTrustFund.

Any suchpenaltynot paidwithin the timeprescribedshall incur interestat the
ratesetforth in subsection(a) of Section 1003of theIllinois IncomeTaxAct,
(35 ILCS 5/1003),asnow or hereafteramended,from thedatepaymentis due
until thedatepaymentis received. Interestshall not accrueduring the pendency
of anappealduring which paymentofthe penaltyhasbeenstayed.

3) Yesleyshallceaseanddesistfrom the allegedviolations.

Section41 of the EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS 5/41 (1994))providesfor
theappealof final Board orderswithin 35 daysof thedateof serviceofthis order. TheRules
of theSupremeCourtof Illinois establishfiling requirements.(Seealso35 Iii. Adm. Code
101.246“Motions for Reconsideration.”)

I, DorothyM. Gunn, Clerk of the Illinois PoJ.ju~ionControl B,p~rd,herebycertify that
theaboveopinionand orderwasadoptedon the ‘7’~”~ day of (~-~4i.~_{.~. , 1996by
avoteof 7o . (:1/

Illinois Pollution Cqntrol Board


